

Nos. 81-746 and 81-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON,

Petitioner,

v.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,

Cross-Petitioners,

—v.—

CITY OF AKRON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS AND CROSS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF

JANET BENSHOOF
SUZANNE M. LYNN
NAN D. HUNTER
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

STEPHAN LANDSMAN
Cleveland-Marshall College of Law
Cleveland State University
Cleveland, Ohio 44155
(212) 687-2328
(Counsel of Record)

Attorneys for Respondents and Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1, 13a-14a
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. History of the Legislation.....	2
B. History of the Litigation.....	5
C. Facts.....	6
1. Introduction	6
2. The Requirement That All Second Trimester Abortions Be Performed in Hospitals En- dangers Health Because Hospitals Are Un- available and Early Second Trimester Abortions Are Safely Performed in Outpatient Clinics	9
3. Section 1870.05(B) Provides No Alternative To A Parental Veto and Endangers the Health and Well-Being of Minors	13
4. Sections 1870.06(B) and (C) Force the Attend- ing Physician To Give Each Patient Distorted and Erroneous Information.....	15

	PAGE
5. The Inflexible 24-Hour Waiting Period Senselessly Imposes Physical, Emotional, and Economic Burdens On Women Needing Abortions in Akron	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT:	
I. CONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL REVIEW, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S STANDARD FOR REVIEWING STATUTES WHICH IMPINGE UPON FUNDAMENTAL PRIVACY RIGHTS	25
A. This Court Has Consistently Applied the Compelling State Interest Test Established in <i>Roe v. Wade</i>	25
B. Strict Scrutiny Provides a Clear Standard of Review	28
C. It is Essential for Federal Courts to Safeguard Constitutional Rights	29
II. THE AKRON ORDINANCE RESTRICTIONS VIOLATE A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY WHICH ENCOMPASSES HER RIGHT TO CHOOSE ABORTION	32
A. The Forced Speech Requirements of Section 1870.06(B) and (C) Distort the Decision-Making Process and Unconstitutionally Burden the Abortion Decision	32
B. The Mandatory Waiting Period in Section 1870.07 Promotes No State Interest and Would Cause Serious Hardships	37

	PAGE
C. The Post-First Trimester Hospital Requirement of Section 1870.03 Unnecessarily Burdens Women and Does Not Further Any Legitimate Maternal Health Interests	40
D. The Fetal Disposal Requirement of Section 1870.06 is Unconstitutionally Vague	43
III. SECTION 1870.05(B) IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT BECAUSE NO PARTY WITH ARTICLE III STANDING APPEALED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS	45
IV. THE PARENTAL CONSENT REQUIREMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PROVIDES NO JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVE FOR MATURE OR BEST INTERESTS MINORS	47
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX A—Description of Witnesses	1a
APPENDIX B—Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Services, 5th Edition, 1982, Published by the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists. Gynecology-Ambulatory Care, page 16	5a
APPENDIX C—American Public Health Association Resolution, “The Right to Second Trimester Abortion,” Adopted November, 1979	7a
APPENDIX D—National Medical Committee of the Planned Parenthood Federation of America. Standards for Early Midtrimester Abortion in Planned Parenthood Affiliates. Revised, March, 1980	9a

	PAGE
APPENDIX E— State Laws Restricting Second Trimester Abortions To Hospitals.....	11a
APPENDIX F— Constitutional Provisions Involved...	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	45
<i>Aware Woman Clinic, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach, C.</i> No. 77-361-Drl-Civ.-4 (M.D. Fla. April 21, 1978)	39
<i>Barry v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and</i> <i>Ethics</i> , 580 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	25, 46
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	25, 27, 28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	23, 27, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	31
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	31
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	45
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	37
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	27, 28, 40, 41, 48
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Commission of Okla-</i> <i>homa</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	24, 33, 45
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980)	34, 39
<i>In re Corey</i> , 145 Ohio St. 413, 61 N.E.2d 892 (1945)	48
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	27, 43, 44
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	26
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	31
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	25, 47
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	49

	PAGE
<i>In re Decertification of Eastlake</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 363, 422 N.E.2d 598 (1981).....	34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	26, 34, 39
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) ..	46
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	41
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	48
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , C-82-0360 L (A) (E.D. Ky., July 9, 1982).....	39
<i>Fisher v. Tucson School District No. One</i> , 625 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	48
<i>Friendship Medical Center, Ltd. v. Chicago Board of Health</i> , 505 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services, Inc. v. Bow- en</i> , 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services, Inc. v. Orr</i> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981).....	24, 40, 41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 343 (1974) .	29
<i>Glick v. List</i> , CV-R-81-150 (BRT) (D. Nev. July 7, 1981)	39
<i>Goldsboro Christian Schools, Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D.N.C. 1977) <i>cert. granted</i> , 50 U.S.L.W. 3278 (U.S. Oct. 13, 1981) (No. 81-1).....	29
<i>H__ L__ v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	25, 28, 47
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	26, 27
<i>Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan</i> , 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 447 U.S. 921 (1980)	46
<i>Leigh v. Olson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980).....	39
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	37

	PAGE
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	29
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980)	39, 42
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Mobile Women's Medical Clinic v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 426 F. Supp. 331 (S.D. Ala. 1977)	39
<i>Munson v. Meirhenry</i> , No. 80-3043 (D.S.D. Feb. 27, 1981)	39
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	24, 45
<i>Orr v. Knowles</i> , CV-81-0-301, CV-81-167 (D. Neb. May 30, 1981)	39
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	30
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1977)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood Association v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 401 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd mem. on other grounds sub nom. Franklin v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976)	43, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Missouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848; <i>supplemented</i> 664 F.2d 687 (8th Cir. 1981) <i>cert. granted</i> , 50 U.S.L.W. 3934 (U.S. May 24, 1981) (Nos. 81-1255, 81-1623) ...	2, 33, 39, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)	32, 33, 39

	PAGE
<i>Planned Parenthood of Memphis v. Alexander</i> , No. 78-2310 (W.D. Tenn. March 23, 1981).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rhode Island v. Roberts</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1136 (D.R.I. 1982)	39
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	37
<i>Rhodes v. Doctors Hospital North</i> , 18 O.O.3d 391, 394 (Ct. App. Franklin Co. 1980).....	35
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)passim
<i>Siegal v. Mt. Sinai Hospital</i> , 62 Ohio App.2d 12, 403 N.E. 2d 202 (1978)	37
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	48
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	46
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	33
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 50 U.S.L.W. 4880 (U.S.L.W. June 28, 1982).....	49
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	46
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	41
<i>United States v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	46
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	45
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	30
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizen's Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	37
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	30-31, 36

	PAGE
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	34, 39
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	44
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 606 U.S. 205 (1972)	36
<i>Wolfe v. Stumbo</i> , No. C-80-0285-L (A) (W.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 1980).....	39
<i>Women's Community Health Center, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 477 F. Supp. 542 (D. Me. 1979).....	39
<i>Women's Services, P.C. v. Thone</i> , 636 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1980) <i>vacated and remanded</i> 452 U.S. 911 (1981)	34, 39
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	36
<i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979)	39

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1, 2	1, 25
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 36
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	46
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, § 3	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.03 (Baldwin 1981)	1, 48-49
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.23 (Baldwin 1981)	1, 48-49
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.28 (Page 1976).....	1, 49
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.33 (Baldwin 1981).....	1, 49
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.54 (Baldwin 1981) (Page 1975).....	1, 34
Ohio Admin. Code § 3701:47-01 (1977)	1, 42, 43
Ohio Admin. Code § 3701:47-05 (1977)	1, 43

	PAGE
Ohio Admin. Code § 3701:47-06 (1977)	1, 34
Akron Ordinance No. 160-1978 (Akron Codified Ordinance Chapter 1870)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Adams and Neel, <i>Children of Incest</i> , 40 <i>Pediatrics</i> July 1967, at 55 [Lodged Doc. 16]	15
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Teenage Pregnancy: The Problem That Hasn't Gone Away (1981)</i> [Lodged Doc. 14]	14
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Services</i> (5th ed. 1982)	11, 42
American Public Health Association, <i>APHA Recommended Program Guide for Abortion Services</i> (rev. 1979) 70 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 652 (1980)	11
Cates & Grimes, <i>Deaths From Second Trimester Abortion by Dilatation and Evacuation: Causes, Prevention, Facilities</i> , 58 <i>Obstet. & Gynecol.</i> 401 (1981) [Lodged Doc. 3]	10, 12
Cates, <i>Legal Abortion and Women's Health: Gains and Losses in the 1970's</i> (1981) (subsequently published as <i>Legal Abortion: the Public Health Record</i> , 215 <i>Science</i> 1586 (1982)) [Lodged Doc. 1]	6, 7, 8
Cates, Schultz, Grimes & Tyler, <i>The Effect of Delay and Method Choice on the Risk of Abortion Morbidity</i> , 9 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 266 (1977)	10, 11
Cates, Sounding Board: <i>Regulation of Abortion Services—For Better or Worse?</i> , 301 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 720 (1979) [Lodged Doc. 8]	12, 37

	PAGE
Cates, Smith, Rochat & Grimes, <i>Mortality From Abortion and Childbirth: Are the Statistics Biased?</i> , 248 J. A.M.A. 192 (1982) [Lodged Doc. 5]	7
Center for Disease Control, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Abortion Surveillance—Annual Summary 1978</i> (1980) [Lodged Doc. 2]	7, 10
Center for Disease Control, U.S. Dep't of Health, Education and Welfare, <i>Abortion Surveillance 1975</i> (1977)	17
Chung, Smith, Steinhoff & Mi, <i>Induced Abortion and Spontaneous Fetal Loss in Subsequent Pregnancies</i> , 72 Am. J. Pub. Health 548 (1982) [Lodged Doc. 13].	19
Foster, <i>Ambulatory Gynecologic Surgery</i> , in <i>Ambulatory Care In Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 399 (G. Ryan 1980)	8
Henshaw, Forrest, Sullivan & Tietze, <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1979 and 1980</i> , 14 Fam. Plan. Persp. 46 (1982) [Lodged Doc. 7]	7, 8
Henshaw, Forrest, Sullivan & Tietze, <i>Abortion 1977-1979: Need & Services In The United States, Each State & Metropolitan Area</i> (1981) [Lodged Doc. 6] ..	8
Lebolt, Grimes & Cates, <i>Mortality From Abortion and Childbirth: Are the Populations Comparable?</i> , 248 J. A.M.A. 188 (1982) [Lodged Doc. 4]	6, 7
Lupfer and Silber, <i>How Patients View Mandatory Waiting Periods for Abortion</i> , 13 Fam. Plan. Persp. 75 (1981) [Lodged Doc. 17]	22, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood Manual of Medicine Standards and Guidelines</i> , Part One Section VII-G (rev. March 1980).	11
<i>Suicide Attempt Failure for Teen But Fetus Dies</i> , The Plain Dealer, July 28, 1979 at 5a, col. 1	15

	PAGE
Teicher, <i>A Solution to the Chronic Problem of Living; Adolescent Attempted Suicide</i> , in <i>Current Issues In Adolescent Psychiatry</i> 129 (J. Schooler ed. 1974)	14-15
Tietze, <i>Induced Abortion, A World Review, 1981</i> (4th ed. 1981) [Lodged Doc. 11].	19
